








Supplemental Budget Request
Planning & Development Services Planning

Fund 1 Cost Center 2592 Originator: Steve Roberge, Matt Aamot4537Supp'l ID #

Name of Request: 2025 Comp Plan Update -Climate Planning Funding-2

Add'l FTE Expenditure Type: One-Time Priority 1Add'l Space

Object Object Description Amount RequestedCosts:

20242Year

Department Head Signature (Required on Hard Copy Submission)     Date
X

4334.0421 Commerce Grant ($145,000)

4337.0020 COG/Planning ($40,314)

6630 Professional Services $185,314

1a. Description of request:
Accept $145,000 in State Climate Planning Grant funding and $40,314 in City funding that  is part of a 
cost sharing Interlocal Agreement (Whatcom County Contract #202310028)  for consultant services 
associated with climate related tasks for the 2025 Comprehensive Plan update. Whatcom County will use 
the grant funds for an Environmental Justice & Health Disparities Report, Greenhouse Gas Emissions 
Inventory Report, Local Emissions Trends and Projections Report, Whatcom County Natural Hazards 
Mitigation Plan Audit, and Climate Hazard & Impact Assessment Report.  

The County Council has previously approved supplemental budget requests to provide funding for the 
2025 Comprehensive Plan update through the State Periodic Update grant (Ordinance 2023-053), a cost 
sharing Interlocal Agreement with the cities and Whatcom Council of Governments (Ordinance 2023-062), 
and a State Climate Planning grant for related work(Ordinance 2023-081).

1b. Primary customers:
The Public

The State amended the Growth Management Act in 2023 (House Bill 1181) requiring local governments to 
address climate response in comprehensive plans and development regulations. The funding provided by 
the State and cities is needed to implement the new climate-related requirements of the Growth 
Management Act.

3a. Options / Advantages:
The State Legislature allocated $800,000 to Whatcom County to update the Comprehensive Plan and 
development regulations in accordance with the Growth Management Act’s climate planning requirements 
and conduct other planning activities relating to climate.  These funds will be divided up as follows:
oClimate Funding # 1 - The County will use $323,910in state grant funds  for consultant services before 
June 30, 2025 (supplemental budget request already approved by Ordinance 2023-081);

oClimate Funding # 2 - The County will use 145,000 in state grant funds for consultant services for more 
technical/specialized climate tasks before June 30, 2025 (under this supplemental budget request). The 
cities will also provide $40,314 for tasks that are beneficial to all jurisdictions. Therefore, the total amount 
of this supplemental budget request is $185,314;

oClimate Funding # 3 - The County will use the remaining climate planning grant funds  in the future 
(under a separate supplemental budget request that will likely come to Council for authorization in 2025 or 
2026).  

2. Problem to be solved:

$0Request Total

01/16/24



Supplemental Budget Request
Planning & Development Services Planning

Fund 1 Cost Center 2592 Originator: Steve Roberge, Matt Aamot4537Supp'l ID #

This is the best option because it uses State funds, specifically allocated by the State Legislature to 
address climate planning, and city funds  instead of using County funds.

4a. Outcomes:
The following background documents and information will be prepared relating to climate planning: 
�Environmental Justice & Health Disparities Report, 
�Greenhouse Gas Emissions Inventory Report, 
�Local Emissions Trends and Projections Report, 
�Whatcom County Natural Hazards Mitigation Plan Audit, and 
�Climate Hazard & Impact Assessment Report.

4b. Measures:
Climate-related work products will be provided.

3b. Cost savings:
Whatcom County will use the $185,000  in State Climate Planning Grant funds and city funds  by June 30, 
2025 to develop background information for the 2025 Comprehensive Plan and development regulations 
update process.  Accepting these funds will save the County from spending its local funds to develop this 
information needed to update the Comprehensive Plan and development regulations in accordance with 
House Bill 1181.

5a. Other Departments/Agencies:
Yes, a number of other County departments may be impacted including: Public Works, Parks & 
Recreation, Health and Community Services, Finance, and Emergency Management.

5b. Name the person in charge of implementation and what they are responsible for:
Lauren Clemens, Climate Action Manager, Whatcom County Public Works - oversight of scientific and 
technical work performed by the consultant.

6. Funding Source:
The State Department of Commerce (State Climate Planning Grant) and an Interlocal Agreement with the 
cities.







jthomson
Text Box
01/24/2024






Supplemental Budget Request Status:   Pending

Sheriff Operations

Supp7 ID# 4556 Fund 1 Cost Center 1003502967 Originator:   Donna Duling

Expenditure Type: One- Time Year 2 2024 Add' I FTE    Add' I Space     Priority 1

Name of Request: 2024 DEA SLOT Overtime

x 3P. 111----":    IIte

Department Head Signature ( Required on Hard Copy Submission)    Date

Costs:   Object Object Description Amount Requested

4342. 1013 Reimb Drug Enforcement 28,519)

6140 Overtime 28, 519

Request Total 0

1a. Description of request:

The U. S. Department of Justice Drug Enforcement Administration ( DEA) authorized funding for the
Whatcom County Sheriffs Office to participate in State and Local Overtime ( SLOT) and assist with the
investigation and prosecution of major drug trafficking organizations. DEA will reimburse the Sheriffs
Office for overtime of deputies engaged in these investigations.

The Sheriffs Office was given $ 41, 415. 00 in 2023 for FY24, WCC# 202210007.  $ 12, 896. 33 was used in

2023 leaving $ 28, 518. 67 for 2024.

lb. Primary customers:

Citizens of Whatcom County.
2. Problem to be solved:

Budget authority is needed to use SLOT funds.
3a. Options/ Advantages:

Funds were authorized specifically for overtime on SLOT investigations. They may not be used for any
other purpose.

3b. Cost savings:

Overtime reimbursement of$ 28, 518. 67

4a. Outcomes:

Sheriffs Office Drug Task Force detectives will participate in these investigations.

4b. Measures:

5a. Other Departments/ Agencies:

5b. Name the person in charge of implementation and what they are responsible for:

6. Funding Source:

The U. S. Department of Justice Drug Enforcement Administration will provide $ 28, 518. 67 from State and
Local Overtime ( SLOT) Funds.

Tuesday, January 16, 2024 Rpt: Rpt Suppl Regular



WHATCOM COUNTY SHERIFF' S OFFICE

GRANTS/ RECEIVABLES

Manager Funk

Fund WCSO

Customer# 2246207

Agency US DOJ- DEA

Grant/ Agreement#  SLOT FY2023

WC Contract No.    202210007

CC#/ Account 1003502967 4342. 1013

CC Description Reimbursable OT- DTF( 2TFO)

GL Offset 1341

Expiration 09/ 30/ 26

Status Active

ELIGIBLE ITEMS

AWARD Vandeneos Weatherby TOTAL BALANCE

GRANT BALANCE 72, 220. 14 11, 837. 67 16, 681. 00 0. 00 0. 00 0. 00 0. 00 28,518.67 28, 518. 67

Description Period

Original Amount 10/ 1/ 22- 09/ 30/23 39, 681. 50 19,840.75 19, 840. 75 39, 681. 50 39, 681. 50

Bill 1 10/ 1/ 22- 10/ 29/ 22 2,450. 56)      ( 836.48) 3, 287.04)    36, 394. 46

Bill 2 10/ 30/ 22- 11/ 26/ 22 1, 441. 51)    ( 1, 099.51) 2, 541. 02)    33, 853. 44

Bill3 11/ 27/ 22- 12/ 10/ 22 1, 946. 04)      ( 274.05) 2, 220. 09)    31, 633.35

Bill4 12/ 11/ 22- 12/24/22 432. 46)      ( 109. 62)   542. 08)    31, 091. 27

Bills 12/ 25/ 22- 1/ 21/ 23 1, 605. 27)      ( 348. 51) 1, 953. 78)    29, 137.49

Bill6 1/ 22/ 23- 2/ 18/ 23 1, 400. 50)    ( 2,555. 70) 3,956. 20)    25, 181. 29

Bill7 2/ 19/ 23- 3/ 18/ 23 1, 867. 35)      ( 647.59) 2,514.94)    22, 666. 35

Bill8 3/ 19/ 23- 4/ 29/ 23 622. 45)    ( 1, 816. 29) 2, 438. 74)    20, 227. 61

Bill 9 4/ 30/ 23- 5/ 27/ 23 700. 25)      ( 716. 37) 1, 416. 62)    18,810.99

Bill 10 5/ 28/ 23-6/ 24/23 1, 011. 48)      ( 154.90) 1, 166. 38)    17, 644. 61

Bill 11 6/ 25/ 2023- 7/ 22/23 1, 945. 15)      ( 298. 59) 2, 243. 74)    15, 400. 87

Bill 12 7/ 23/ 23- 8/ 19/ 23 1, 945. 14)      ( 697.01) 2, 642. 15)    12, 758.72

Bill 13 8/ 20/ 23- 9/ 2/ 23 1, 867. 34)      ( 832.54) 2, 699.88)    10, 058.84

Bill 14 9/ 3/ 23- 9/ 30/ 23 311. 22)      ( 871. 26) 1, 182. 48)     8, 876. 36

Deobligated 8, 876. 36)      ( 294. 03)    ( 8, 582. 33) 8, 876.36) 0.00

FY24 10/ 1/ 23-9/ 30/ 24 41, 415. 00 20,707. 50 20, 707. 50 41, 415. 00 41, 415. 00

Bill 1 10/ 1/ 23- 10/ 28/23 3, 190.02)    ( 1, 412. 71) 4, 602. 73)    36,812.27

Bill 2 10/29/ 23- 11/ 25/ 23 2, 878. 81)    ( 1, 181. 05) 4, 059. 86)    32, 752.41

Bill 3 11/ 26/ 23- 12/ 31/ 23 2, 801. 00)    ( 1, 432. 74) 1 1 4,233.74)    28, 518.67

0 •

4 1 ' 4. 1 5 • 000+
28 ' t 1 8 . 670-

12 ' 896 . 330*+

I: Wdmin\ Financial\ Grants& Receivables\ Grants& Intergov Receivables- 2024 US DOJ DEA SLOT 1/ 16/ 2024



Supplemental Budget Request Status:   Pending

Sheriff Operations

Supp' 1ID# 4557 Fund 1 Cost Center 1003502966 Originator:   Donna Duling

Expenditure Type: One- Time Year 2 2024 Add9 FTE    Add9 Space     Priority 1

Name of Request: 2024 US ICE SLOT Overtime

it
Department Head Signature ( Required on Hard Copy Submission)    Date

Costs:   Object Object Description Amount Requested

4342. 1013 Reimb Drug Enforcement 16, 942)

6140 Overtime 16, 942

Request Total 0

la. Description of request:

The Department of Homeland Security Law Enforcement Agencies Immigration and Customes
Enforcement( ICE) authorized funding for the Whatcom County Sheriffs Office to participate in joint
operations/ task forces. Homeland Security will reimburse the Sheriff' s Office for overtime of deputies
engaged in these joint operations/ task forces.

The Sheriffs Office was given $ 20, 000. 00 in 2023 for FY24, WCC# 200907018.  $ 3. 057. 71 was used in

2023 leaving $ 16, 942. 29 for 2024.

1b. Primary customers:

Citizens of Whatcom County.
2. Problem to be solved:

Budget authority is needed to use the remaining funds.
3a. Options/ Advantages:

Funds were authorized specifically for overtime on ICE investigations. They may not be used for any
other purpose.

3b. Cost savings:

Overtime reimbursement of$ 16, 942. 29

4a. Outcomes:

Sheriffs Office Drug Task Force detectives will participate in these investigations.

4b. Measures:

5a. Other Departments/ Agencies:

5b. Name the person in charge of implementation and what they are responsible for:

6. Funding Source:

The Department of Homeland Security Law Enforcement Agencies Immigration and Customes
Enforcement( ICE) will provide $ 16, 942. 29 from State and Local Overtime ( SLOT) Funds.

Tuesday, January 16, 2024 Rpt: Rpt Suppl Regular



WHATCOM COUNTY SHERIFF' S OFFICE

GRANTS/ RECEIVABLES

Manager Funk/ Walcker

Fund WCSO

Customer# 2246240

Agency US ICE

Grant/ Agreement#  111 SE1171

WC Contract No.    200907018

CC#/ Account 1003502966 4342. 1013

CC Description Reimbursable OT( SLOT)

GL Offset 1341

Expiration Indefinitely
Status Active

ELIGIBLE ITEMS

AWARD OT Witness Meals Travel Equip
TOTAL

BALANCE
INVOICED

GRANT BALANCE 20, 000. 00     ( 3, 057. 71). 0. 00 0. 00 0. 00 0. 00     ( 3, 057. 71)   16, 942. 29

Description Period

FY2024 Allotment 20, 000. 00 20, 000. 00

Bill 1 10/ 1/ 23- 10/ 31/ 23 899. 33) 899. 33)    19, 100. 67

Bill 2 11/ 1/ 23- 11/ 30/ 23 2, 158. 38) i

1
2, 158. 38)    16, 942. 29

December- No Hours 16, 942. 29

16, 942. 29

16, 942. 29

16, 942. 29

16, 942. 29

16, 942. 29

16, 942. 29

16, 942. 29

16, 942. 29

16, 942. 29

16, 942. 29

16, 942. 29

I:\ Admin\ Financial\Grants 8 Receivables\Grants& Intergov Receivables- 2024 US- ICE- SLOT FY24 1/ 16/ 2024



Supplemental Budget Request Status:   Pending

Sheriff Operations

Supp' i ID# 4559 Fund 1 Cost Center 1003523002 Originator:   Donna Duling

Expenditure Type: One- Time Year 2 2024 Add' I FTE    Add' I Space     Priority 1

Name of Request: 2024- OCDETF DEA RL- 23- 005

X       -    -.    -    1 I, bl2
Department Head Signature ( Required on Hard Copy Submission)    Dat

Costs:.    Object Object Description Amount Requested

f 4342. 1013 Reimb Drug Enforcement 5, 000)

6140 Overtime 5, 000

Request Total 0

1a. Description of request:

The U. S. Department of Justice Drug Enforcement Administration ( DEA) authorized funding for the
Whatcom County Sheriffs Office to participate in the Organized Crime Drug Enforcement Task Forces
OCDETF) and assist with the investigation and prosecution of major drug trafficking organizations. DEA

will reimburse the Sheriffs Office for overtime of deputies engaged in these investigations.

The U. S. Department of Justice Drug Enforcement Administration provided $ 5, 000.00 from State and
Local Overtime ( SLOT) Funds in October of 2023 for the FY24 year( WCC# 202310020); of which none
was used in 2023 leaving $ 5, 000. 00 for 2024.

lb. Primary customers:

Citizens of Whatcom County
2. Problem to be solved:

Budget authority is needed for deputies to participate in this operation.
3a. Options/ Advantages:

Funds were authorized specifically for overtime on OCDETF investigations. They may not be used for any
other purpose.

3b. Cost savings:

5, 000. 00

4a. Outcomes:

Deputies assigned to assist in OCDETF investigations may perform a variety of duties: interviewing
witnesses, conducting surveillance, performing undercover assignments, handling informant and/ or
prisoner transportation, preparing and executing search and arrest warrants, serving subpoenas, assisting
with trial preparation, and testifying at trials.

4b. Measures:

5a. Other Departments/ Agencies:

5b. Name the person in charge of implementation and what they are responsible for:

6. Funding Source:

The U. S. Department of Justice Drug Enforcement Administration will provide $ 5, 000. 00 from the State
and Local Overtime ( SLOT) Funds.

Tuesday, January 16, 2024 Rpt: Rpt Suppl Regular



WHATCOM COUNTY SHERIFF' S OFFICE

GRANTS/ RECEIVABLES

Manager Funk

Fund WCSO

Customer# 2252826

Agency US DOJ - OCDETF

Grant/ Agreement#  PA-WAW- 0376

WC Contract No.    202310020

CC#/ Account 1003523002 4342. 1013

CC Description OCDETF The Mondays RL- 23- 005

GL Offset 1341

Expiration 09/ 30/ 24

Status Active

ELIGIBLE ITEMS

AWARD
TOTAL

BALANCE
INVOICED

GRANT BALANCE 5, 000. 00 0. 00 0. 00 0. 00 0. 00 0. 00 0. 00 5, 000. 00

Description Penod

10/ 1/ 23-9/ 30/ 24 5, 000. 00 5, 000. 00

5, 000. 00

5, 000. 00

5, 000. 00

5, 000. 00

5, 000. 00

5, 000. 00

5, 000. 00

5, 000. 00

5, 000. 00

5, 000. 00

5, 000. 00

5, 000. 00

5, 000. 00

5, 000. 00

I:\ Admin\ Financial\ Grants& Receivables\ Grants& Intergov Receivables- 2024 USDOJ OCDETF- The Mondays F24 1/ 16/ 2024



Supplemental Budget Request Status: Pending 

Non Departmental 

Supp'/ 10 # 4566 Fund 1 

Expenditure Type: One-Time Year 2 2024 

 

Cost Center 4530 Originator: Perry Rice

Add'I FTE □ Add'I Space □ Priority 

Name of Request: Transfer for Enterprise GIS SW & Data Upgrade 

X ? ;I/C-· 
DepartmenlHead Signature (Required on Hard Copy Submission) 

Costs: Object Object Description 
I 

Amount Requested 

8351.507110 Op Trnsfr Out-Admin Srvcs $44,000 

I 
Request Total $44,000 

1a. Description of request: 

1 

This is a companion to supplemental budget request #4563 - Reappropriate: Enterprise GIS SW & Data 
Upgrade in order to create budget for the General Fund's portion of the upgrade. 

1 b. Primary customers: 

2. Problem to be solved:

3a. Options I Advantages: 

3b. Cost savings: 

4a. Outcomes: 

4b. Measures: 

5a. Other Departments/Agencies: 

5b. Name the person in charge of implementation and what they are responsible for: 

6. Funding Source:

General Fund

Friday, January 19, 2024 Rpt: Rpt Suppl Regular 



Supplemental Budget Request
Public Works Administration

Fund 108 Cost Center 108100 Originator: Julia Green4535Supp'l ID #

Name of Request: Companion to Supplemental #4534

Add'l FTE Expenditure Type: One-Time Priority 1Add'l Space

Object Object Description Amount RequestedCosts:

20242Year

Department Head Signature (Required on Hard Copy Submission)                      Date
X

8351 Operating Transfer Out $20,250

1a. Description of request:
This is a companion to supplemental budget #4534. Since 45% of ferry operations is paid for by the road 
fund, this companion provides the budget within the road fund to pay their portion.

1b. Primary customers:

3a. Options / Advantages:

4a. Outcomes:

4b. Measures:

3b. Cost savings:

5a. Other Departments/Agencies:

5b. Name the person in charge of implementation and what they are responsible for:

6. Funding Source:
Road Fund taxes

2. Problem to be solved:

$20,250Request Total

Wednesday, January 10, 2024 Rpt: Rpt Suppl Regular

By Randy Rydel at 11:43 am, Jan 12, 2024



Supplemental Budget Request
Public Works Administration

Fund 108 Cost Center 108100 Originator: Julia Green4564Supp'l ID #

Name of Request: Road companion to Enterprise GIS Upgrade #4563

Add'l FTE Expenditure Type: One-Time Priority 1Add'l Space

Object Object Description Amount RequestedCosts:

20242Year

Department Head Signature (Required on Hard Copy Submission)                      Date
X

8351 Operating Transfer Out $21,600

1a. Description of request:
This is a companion to supplemental budget #4563- Re-appropriate: Enterprise GIS SW & Data Upgrade, 
in order to create budget for the Road Fund's portion of the upgrade.

1b. Primary customers:

3a. Options / Advantages:

4a. Outcomes:

4b. Measures:

3b. Cost savings:

5a. Other Departments/Agencies:

5b. Name the person in charge of implementation and what they are responsible for:

6. Funding Source:
The Road Fund

2. Problem to be solved:

$21,600Request Total

Friday, January 19, 2024 Rpt: Rpt Suppl Regular

By Randy Rydel at 10:53 am, Jan 19, 2024



Supplemental Budget Request
Public Works Stormwater

Fund 123 Cost Center 123211 Originator: Julia Green4536Supp'l ID #

Name of Request: Stormwater HIP budget elimination

Add'l FTE Expenditure Type: One-Time Priority 1Add'l Space

Object Object Description Amount RequestedCosts:

20242Year

Department Head Signature (Required on Hard Copy Submission)  Date
X

7210 Intergov Prof Svcs ($75,000)

8301.132 Operating Transfer In $75,000

1a. Description of request:
The Lake Whatcom Homeowner Incentive Program (HIP) is ending part way into 2024. This program is 
historically funded by both Lake Whatcom Stormwater Utility (LWSU) and Stormwater funds. Stormwater 
would hold the contract while LWSU would pay annually through an operating transfer.  LWSU has 
decided to utilize the spending authority they would have transferred to Stormwater for the HIP on another 
contract. The purpose of this supplemental budget is to eliminate the revenue budgeted from LWSU and 
the corresponding expenditure authority so this change is accurately reflected in the Stormwater budget.

1b. Primary customers:

3a. Options / Advantages:

4a. Outcomes:

4b. Measures:

3b. Cost savings:

5a. Other Departments/Agencies:

5b. Name the person in charge of implementation and what they are responsible for:

6. Funding Source:
Stormwater Fund

2. Problem to be solved:

$0Request Total

Wednesday, January 10, 2024 Rpt: Rpt Suppl Regular

By Randy Rydel at 11:43 am, Jan 12, 2024







Supplemental Budget Request
Public Works Stormwater

Fund 132 Cost Center 132100 Originator: Kraig Olason4568Supp'l ID #

Name of Request: LWSU companion to Eagleridge Stormwater #4567

Add'l FTE Expenditure Type: One-Time Priority 1Add'l Space

Object Object Description Amount RequestedCosts:

20242Year

Department Head Signature (Required on Hard Copy Submission)                      Date
X

8351 Operating Transfer Out $15,000

1a. Description of request:
This is a companion to supplemental budget #4567- Eagleridge Stormwater Improvements PBB, in order 
to create budget for the LWSU Fund's portion of the project-based budget.

1b. Primary customers:

3a. Options / Advantages:

4a. Outcomes:

4b. Measures:

3b. Cost savings:

5a. Other Departments/Agencies:

5b. Name the person in charge of implementation and what they are responsible for:

6. Funding Source:
Lake Whatcom Stormwater Utility Fund.

2. Problem to be solved:

$15,000Request Total

Tuesday, January 23, 2024 Rpt: Rpt Suppl Regular

By Randy Rydel at 3:40 pm, Jan 23, 2024



Supplemental Budget Request Status: Pending

Sheriff Emergency Management

Supp'l lD# 4547 Fund 167 Cost Center 1673523003 Originator: Frances Burkhart

Expenditure Type:One-Time Year 2 2024 Add'IFTE n Add'lspace n Priority 2

Name of Reguest: Incident Management Team

Costs: ObJerl Obj*t Descrlptlon Amount Requested

4342.5010 Emergency SeMces Supp ($21,663)

6320 Office & Op Supplies $6,386

6330 Printing $2,700

6340 Books-Publications-Supsc $2,700

6510 Tools & Equip $10,000

6610 Contractual SeMces $13,714

6630 Professional SeMces $13,714

6780 TraveFEduc/Training $8,460

7110 Registration/Tuition $2,500

Request Total $38,511

ta. Description of request:

Establish, train, and equip an lncident Management Team to suppott the Emergency Operations Center
(EOC) during disaster response.

lb. Primary cusfomers.'
lncident Management Team members who will support the residents and jurisdictions of Whatcom County

2. Problem to be solved:
During the 2023-2024 budget setting process, the Whatcom County Emergency Management Council
approved Budget Supplementals #2023-6818 and 2023-6856 to establish, train, and equip an lncident
Management Team (lMT). The initial building and development of the IMT framework and IMT
recruitment took up most of the first year (2023), postponing the majority of the planned training and
equipment procurement activities. Of the $70,000 assessed and collected from the Emergency
Management Council members in 2023, only $9,826 was expended. DEM is requesting expenditure
authorityto expend the remaining $60,174 in2O24.

3a. Options / Advantages:
These funds have already been collected and were collected specifically to support the IMT team.

3b. Coslsavings:

4a. Outcomes:
A trained lncident Management Team will support Whatcom County during emergency response.

4b. Measures:
Conducting After Action Reviews following training, exercise, and activations will help identifi strengths
and areas for improvement.

5a. Other Dep art mentslAgen c i e s :

ired on l.lard Copy Submission)

AJ
DateDepartment Head S

X

Monday, lanuary 2 2, 202 4 Rpt: Rpt Suppl Regulu



Supplemental Budget Request Stntus: Pending

Sheriff Emergency Management

Supp'l lD * 4€j47 Fund 167 Cost Center 1673523003 Originator: Frances Burkhaft

5b. Name firc person in charge of implementation and what they are responsible for:

6. Funding Source.'
Funding contributed by the Emergency Management Council

Monday,,Ianuary 2 2, 202 4 Rpt: Rp Suppl Regulc



Supplemental Budget Request Statas: Pending

Sheriff Emergency Management

Supp'l lD# 4552 Fund 167 Cost Center 1673523004 Originator: Frances Burkhart

Expenditure Type:One-Time Year 2 2024 Add'l FTE n Add'lspace I Priority 1

Name of Reguesf.' Swift Water Rescue

x
uired on Hard Gopy Submission) Date

Cosils.. OhJeet Object D*crtptlon AmountRquested
4342.5010 Emergency SeMces Supp ($39,960)

6510 Tools & Equip $46,000

7110 Registration/Tuition $65,000

RequestTotal $71,0&

4a. Descriptlon of rcquest: ,

Train and equip a Whatcom Gounty Swift Water Rescue Team.

lb. Primary customers: 
,l

Swift Water Rescue Team members '

2. Probtem to be solved:
During the 2O23-2024 budget setting process, the Whatcom County Emergency Management Council
approved Budget Supplementals #2023-6813 and 2023-6814 to irain and equip a Swift Water Rescue
Team Howerer, by the time the new swift water boats (purchased by the Sheriff's Ofilce) arrived in
October 2023, il was too late in the year to hold training. As a result, training was postponed to Spring
2Q24. The associated equipment purchases were delayed as well. DEM recelved the $111,000 approvei
assessment from the Emergency Management Council members in 2O23. DEM is requesting expenditurt
authority to expend these funds in 2A24.

3a. Options / Advantages:
These funds were collected speciflcally to support the Swift Water Rescue team.

3b. Cosfsavings:

4a. Outcomes:
A trained Swit Water Rescue team will support Whatcom County during emergency response.

4b. Measures:
After Action Reviews following training, exercise, and activations will help identify strengths and areas for
improvement.

5a. Oth er D ep artments/Agencies.'

5b. Name the person in charge of implementation and what they are responsible for:

6. Funding Source.'
Funding contributed by the Emergency Management Council

Monday fanuary 22,2024 Rp: Rpt SupplRegulu



















Supplemental Budget Request
Public Works Administration

Fund 324 Cost Center 32400 Originator: Julia Green4569Supp'l ID #

Name of Request: REET II companion to Eagleridge Stormwater #4567

Add'l FTE Expenditure Type: One-Time Priority 1Add'l Space

Object Object Description Amount RequestedCosts:

20242Year

Department Head Signature (Required on Hard Copy Submission)                      Date
X

8351 Operating Transfer Out $310,000

1a. Description of request:
This is a companion to supplemental budget #4567- Eagleridge Stormwater Improvements PBB, in order 
to create budget for the REET II Fund's portion of the project-based budget.

1b. Primary customers:

3a. Options / Advantages:

4a. Outcomes:

4b. Measures:

3b. Cost savings:

5a. Other Departments/Agencies:

5b. Name the person in charge of implementation and what they are responsible for:

6. Funding Source:
Real Estate Excise Tax II fund.

2. Problem to be solved:

$310,000Request Total

Tuesday, January 23, 2024 Rpt: Rpt Suppl Regular







3260623004



3260623003



3260524002



3260524002



3260522001



3260522001



3260524001



3260524001



Supplemental Budget Request
Public Works Ferry & Docks

Fund 444 Cost Center 444200 Originator: Chantelle Russell4534Supp'l ID #

Name of Request: Whatcom Chief ferry insurance premium increase

Add'l FTE Expenditure Type: One-Time Priority 1Add'l Space

Object Object Description Amount RequestedCosts:

20242Year

Department Head Signature (Required on Hard Copy Submission)                      Date
X

6910 Insurance Premiums $45,000

8301 Operating Transfer In ($20,250)

1a. Description of request:
The insurance premium cost associated with the Whatcom Chief increased by $45,000 for 2024. This is 
due to an increasing loss trend for injured crew members across the maritime industry and that Whatcom 
County had an increase in claims in 2023.

1b. Primary customers:
Whatcom County, ferry employees on the Whatcom Chief, and the general ferry riding public and local 
residents of Lummi Island.

The insurance costs of the Whatcom Chief are more than what was budgeted for 2024.
3a. Options / Advantages:

Quotes were obtained by the Prosecuting Attorney’s office and this was determined to be the most 
affordable option while maintaining compliance with our insurance requirements for the Whatcom Chief.

4a. Outcomes:
The Whatcom Chief will have the required insurance in 2024.

4b. Measures:
n/a

3b. Cost savings:
There are no cost savings. The County is required to carry insurance on the Whatcom Chief.

5a. Other Departments/Agencies:
n/a

5b. Name the person in charge of implementation and what they are responsible for:
n/a

6. Funding Source:
This work is part of the ferry operations and therefore will be funded through 55% Farebox collections and 
45% road fund taxes.

2. Problem to be solved:

$24,750Request Total

Wednesday, January 10, 2024 Rpt: Rpt Suppl Regular

By Randy Rydel at 11:43 am, Jan 12, 2024



Supplemental Budget Request
Public Works Equipment Services

Fund 501 Cost Center 501100 Originator: Brett Piepel4571Supp'l ID #

Name of Request: ERR Budget carryforward- Sheriff Patrol Vehicles

Add'l FTE Expenditure Type: One-Time Priority 1Add'l Space

Object Object Description Amount RequestedCosts:

20242Year

Department Head Signature (Required on Hard Copy Submission)                      Date
X

7410 Equipment-Capital Outlay $300,000

1a. Description of request:
Public Works is requesting to carryover expenditure authority granted in 2023 under supplemental budget 
#4360 to purchase 4 patrol replacement vehicles, since we were unable to order them in 2023.

The Sheriff’s office paid the equity for this purchase in November 2023. Public Works is only requesting 
the expenditure authority at this time.

1b. Primary customers:
The Sheriff’s office

In October 2023, the Sheriff’s office put forth supplemental budget #4360 in order to replace Patrol 
Vehicles 6004, 6258, 6259 and 6279, which were totaled in collisions. Vehicles 6258 and 6259 were 
damaged in January 2021, vehicle 6004 was damaged in a collision in July 2023, and vehicle 6276 was 
damaged in September 2023 when it was struck by a DUI driver. Public Works was unable to order these 
vehicles in 2023, which means that the budget cannot be carried forward into 2024 as a continuing 
appropriation. Public Works is requesting that this spending authority authorized in 2023 be carried 
forward in 2024 so these replacement vehicles can be ordered.

3a. Options / Advantages:
The Sheriff’s office has been relying on spare vehicles when necessary. However, they currently do not 
have enough vehicles to outfit every patrol deputy FTE.

4a. Outcomes:
The vehicles will be ordered as quickly as administratively possible once budget authority is granted.

4b. Measures:
The vehicles will be ordered.

3b. Cost savings:
Vehicle costs increase over time, so the sooner we order these, the cheaper they’ll be.

5a. Other Departments/Agencies:
Sheriff’s office

5b. Name the person in charge of implementation and what they are responsible for:

6. Funding Source:
Equipment Rental & Revolving Fund

2. Problem to be solved:

$300,000Request Total

Tuesday, January 23, 2024 Rpt: Rpt Suppl Regular

By Randy Rydel at 3:36 pm, Jan 23, 2024



Supplemental Budget Request
Public Works Equipment Services

Fund 501 Cost Center 501100 Originator: Brett Piepel4572Supp'l ID #

Name of Request: ERR Exhibit B 2024 deletions

Add'l FTE Expenditure Type: One-Time Priority 1Add'l Space

Object Object Description Amount RequestedCosts:

20242Year

Department Head Signature (Required on Hard Copy Submission)                      Date
X

7410 Equipment-Capital Outlay ($124,000)

1a. Description of request:
During the mid-biennium in 2023, Public Works included two Sheriff Patrol Vehicle replacements for asset 
numbers 6245 and 6246 that were anticipated to be received in 2024. These vehicles were delivered early 
on 12/26/2023. Since they were included in the 2024 budget, the spending authority needs to be removed 
since it is no longer needed for 2024.

1b. Primary customers:

3a. Options / Advantages:

4a. Outcomes:

4b. Measures:

3b. Cost savings:

5a. Other Departments/Agencies:

5b. Name the person in charge of implementation and what they are responsible for:

6. Funding Source:
Equipment Rental & Revolving Fund

2. Problem to be solved:

($124,000)Request Total

Tuesday, January 23, 2024 Rpt: Rpt Suppl Regular

By Randy Rydel at 3:48 pm, Jan 23, 2024







Supplemental Budget Request Status: Pending 

Administrative Services Information Technology 
Supp'l ID # 456·/ Fund 507 Cost Center 507111 Originator: Perry Rice 

Expenditure Type: One-Time Year 2 2024 Add'I FTE O Add'I Space O Priority 1 

Name of Request: Reappropriate: Council Chambers AV for Hybrid Mtgs 

Date 

Costs: Object Object Description Amount Requested 
6610 Contractual Services $41,500 

Request Total $41,500 

1a. Description of request: 
Enhance the Council Chambers audio visual system to better support hybrid Zoom meetings. 

1 b. Primary customers: 
County Council and Citizens 

2. Problem to be solved: 
County Council successfully conducted virtual Council Meetings using the Zoom video conferencing 
system throughout the Covid-19 global pandemic. In March of 2022, County Council conducted its first 
hybrid meetings with some members and citizens in Council Chambers and others participating remotely 
using the Zoom video conferencing system. After conducting hybrid meetings for a number of years, it has 
been determined that additional technologies are needed to enhance the meetings such as a third 
projector and screen, fixed cameras for the podium and dais, backup wireless microphone and 
replacement of the existing two projectors. 

Council approved $41,500 in funding for this project from the Administrative Services Fund in Ordinance 
2023-001 amending the 2023 Whatcom County Budget, request no. 2 (2/7/2023). Due to workload and 
staffing, there was not capacity to work on this project in 2023. This request is to re-appropriate $41,500 
that was not spent in 2023 to accomplish the project in 2024. 

3a. Options I Advantages: 
The alternative is to make no modifications to Council Chambers. The proposed option is best to provide 
clear sound and video of councilmembers and citizens in Council Chambers to remote audiences and 
participants via the Zoom video conferencing platform. 

3b. Cost savings: 
Hybrid Council Meetings allow councilmembers and citizens to participate remotely saving time and 
transportation costs. 

4a. Outcomes: 
Hybrid Council Meeting with some councilmembers and citizens in the Council Chambers and others 
others participating remotely using the Zoom video conferencing system will be enhanced with a third 
projector and screen, fixed cameras for the podium and dais, backup wireless microphone and 
replacement of the existing two projectors in 2024. 

4b. Measures: 
The county will enter into a contract with a vendor to procure, install and train the county on audio visual 
enhancements in Council Chambers in 2024. 

5a. Other Departments/Agencies: 
County IT will work with a vendor, County Council and Facilities Management on the implementation. 

Thursday, January 18, 2024 Rpt: Rpt Suppl Regular 



Supplemental Budget Request Status: Pending 

Administrative Services Information Technology 
Supp'/ ID# 4561 Fund 507 Cost Center 507111 Originator: Perry Rice 

Sb. Name the person in charge of implementation and what they are responsible for: 
Perry Rice - IT Manager 
Rob Ney- Facilities Manager 
Dana Brown-Davis - Clerk of Council 

6. Funding Source: 
Administrative Services Fund 

Thursday, January 18, 2024 Rpt: Rpt Suppl Regular 



Supplemental Budget Request Status: Pending 

Administrative Services Information Technology 
Supp'/ ID# 4563 Fund 507 Cost Center 507102 Originator: Perry Rice 

Expenditure Type: One-Time Year 2 2024 Add'I FTE O Add'I Space O Priority 1 

Name of Request: Reappropriate: Enterprise GIS SW & Data Upgrade 

X ?=; c✓. /2:__ I ti? 
Department Hlad Signature (RequireJ on Hard Copy Submission) 

fr/21 
Date 

Costs: I Object 
I 6630 Professional Services $80,000 

8301. t<o9 Operating Transfer In ($14,400) 

8301.108 Operating Transfer In ($21,600) I 
'I 

I 8301.001 Op Tnsfr In - General Fund ($44,000) I 

i Request Total $0 :I 

Object Description Amount Requested 11 

1a. Description of request: 
Professional services to assist with the upgrade of our enterprise geographic information system land 
records parcel fabric to new servers. This would include: 

- Assistance with setting up new ArcGIS servers 
- Assistance with upgrading and migrating the Python automation scripts 
- Assistance with converting the land records parcel fabric geodatabase 

1 b. Primary customers: 
Assessor's Office 
Treasurer's Office 
Auditor's Office 
Sheriff's Office 
Planning and Development Services 
Public Works Department 
Health Department 
Parks Department 

Citizens using our on line Web GIS applications 
2. Problem to be solved: 

Over the past 6-years, Whatcom County has made significant investment and progress in establishing an 
enterprise geographic information system (GIS). This included new ArcGIS servers in 2018, migrating our 
Assessor's Office to using GIS for land records management in 2019, completing a GIS layer for 
countywide addressing in 2020, deploying and enhancing the portfolio of online GIS viewers in 2021, and 
going live with the new GIS based EnerGov permit system in 2022. 

To keep our enterprise GIS healthy and fully operational we need to replace the back-end servers, 
upgrade to the latest ArcGIS server software and convert our land records geodatabase and automation 
scripts to the new platform. 

Council approved $80,000 in funding for this project in the 2023 - 2024 Biennial Budget (ASR# 2023- 
6706). Due to workload and staffing, there was not capacity to work on this project in 2023. This request 
is to re-appropriate $80,000 that was not spent in 2023 to accomplish the project in 2024. 

3a. Options I Advantages: 

Friday, January 19, 2024 Rpt: Rpt Suppl Regular 



Supplemental Budget Request Status: Pending 

Administrative Services Information Technology 
Supp'! ID # 4563 Fund 507 Cost Center 507102 Originator: Perry Rice 

The primary option is to exclusively use in-house resources for the upgrade. These are complex systems 
and we need consultant assistance with the upgrade for a smooth transition. 

3b. Cost savings: 
Keeping our enterprise GIS system updated and fully operational will reduce the risk of costly interruptions 
due to continuing to operate end-of-life systems. The enterprise GIS system is critical to the daily 
operations of departments such as the Assessor's Office, Planning and Development Services, Public 
Works, Health Department and many more. 

4a. Outcomes: 
Our enterprise GIS system and critical datasets such as the land records parcel fabric will be operational 
on new servers, software, database and scripting platforms in 2024. 

4b. Measures: 
Our enterprise GIS system will be fully operational on the new platform. 

5a. Other Departments/Agencies: 
The migration of our enterprise GIS to an updated platform will require planned interruptions to county 
department operations. 

5b. Name the person in charge of implementation and what they are responsible for: 
County IT and our consultant will work closely with enterprise GIS data stewards in the Assessor's Office, 
Planning and Development Services, Public Works, Health and other departments for a smooth transition 
to the new platform. 

6. Funding Source: 
General Fund (55%) \ Road Fund (27%) \ Flood Fund (18%) 

Friday, January 19, 2024 Rpt: Rpt Suppl Regular 


	001_4512_SCC_Legal Assistant I Assigned Counsel
	001_4531_DC_Theraputic Court State Funded Exp
	001_4537_PDS_2025 Comp Plan Update-Climate Planning Funding-2
	001_4541_PRK_Canyon Lake Access Easement
	001_4546_Health_Public Health Infrastructure Grant- New & Signed
	001_4556_Sheriff_2024 DEA SLOT OT
	001_4557_Sheriff_2024 US ICE SLOT OT
	001_4559_Sheriff_2024 OCDETF DEA RL-23-005
	001_4566_ASIT_Companion_to_GIS_Services_4563
	108_4535_PW_Companion to Ferry Insurance Supp #4534
	108_4564_PW_Road companion to Enterprise GIS Upgrade #4564
	123_4536_PW_Stormwater HIP budget elimination
	124_4555_Health_ Crsis Center Funding- Companion
	126_4543_PRK_Canyon Lake Access Companion
	132_4568_LWSU Eagleridge PBB
	167_4547_WCSO-DEM_Incident Mgmt Team - Revised
	167_4552_WCSO-DEM_Swift Water Rescue - Revised
	324_4520_PRK_Hovander Barn Paintworks
	324_4521_PRK_Silver Lake Lodge Roof Replacement
	324_4522_PRK_Lighthouse Roof & Siding
	324_4525_PRK_Stimpson Trailhead
	324_4569_PW_REET II Eagleridge PBB
	326_4519_PRK_Parks Headquarters HVAC
	326_4544_FAC_Assessor Office Remodel
	326_4548_FAC_First Floor Improvements to Central Plaza
	326_4549_FAC_Prosecuting Attorney Tenant Improvements
	326_4551_FAC_Courthouse Security Improvements Round 2
	326_4562_ASIT_Courtroom_4C_JAVS
	444_4534_PW_Whatcom Chief insurance premium increase
	501_4571_PW_ERR Budget carryforward-Sheriff Patrol Vehicles
	501_4572_PW_ERR Exhibit B 2024 deletions
	507_4553_FAC_Generator Williamson Way
	507_4561_ASIT_Council_Chambers_AV
	507_4563_ASIT_GIS_Services



